

ARGUED JANUARY 7, 2014

DECIDED APRIL 14, 2014

No. 13-5252

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, and
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE,

Appellants,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Appellee,

AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL USA and AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL LTD.,

Intervenors.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION**

ANNE K. SMALL
General Counsel

MICHAEL A. CONLEY
Deputy General Counsel

TRACEY A. HARDIN
Assistant General Counsel

BENJAMIN L. SCHIFFRIN
Senior Litigation Counsel

Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20549-9040
(202) 551-5048 (Hardin)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY.....	v
STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. A disclosure is factual and uncontroversial if it provides objectively determinable facts and is not tantamount to a statement of viewpoint, belief, or ideology; whether a disclosure meets this standard is a mixed question of law and fact.....	4
II. In light of the <i>en banc</i> Court’s decision in <i>AMI</i> , the conflict minerals disclosure should be upheld.....	10
A. The disclosure should be upheld under <i>Zauderer</i>	10
1. The disclosure is factual.....	12
2. The disclosure is uncontroversial.....	14
3. The disclosure survives <i>Zauderer</i> review.....	17
B. Even if <i>Zauderer</i> did not apply, <i>AMI</i> makes clear that the disclosure survives <i>Central Hudson</i> scrutiny.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>*American Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (en banc)	2, 3, 7, 8, 17, 18, 19
<i>Barbour v. Browner</i> , 181 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Beeman v. Anthem Prescription Mgmt. LLC</i> , 315 P.3d 71 (Cal. 2013)	6, 8, 9, 18
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	18, 19
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	2, 19
<i>Discount Tobacco City & Lottery v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Env. Def. Ctr. v. EPA</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003)	6, 19
<i>Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014)	14
<i>*Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	16, 17
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	5
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010)	5, 8
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 748 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	1, 2, 10, 11, 14, 19
<i>*Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001).....	6, 8, 13, 15
<i>*N.Y. State Rest. Ass’n v. N.Y. City Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)	6, 8, 15
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	10

* Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Cases	Page
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed. of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	14
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	7, 15
<i>SEC v. Wall Street Publ’g Inst. Inc.</i> , 851 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>United States v. Klat</i> , 213 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>United States v. Phillip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	4
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	5
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	5
<i>*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)....	2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 18
 Statutes and Rules	
<u>Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78aa, et seq.</u>	
Section 13(p)(1)(A)(ii).....	1, 14
Rule 13p-1	1
 <u>Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act,</u> <u>PL 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)</u>	
Section 1502(e)(3)	13
42 U.S.C. 11023.....	13
 Miscellaneous	
U.S. Department of State, 2011 Human Rights Report for the DRC	12
